

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KENNETH JACKSON, :

Appellant, :

vs. : Case No. SC13-1232

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Appellee. :

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
 IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY  
 STATE OF FLORIDA

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

HOWARD L. "REX" DIMMIG, II  
 PUBLIC DEFENDER  
 TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JULIUS J. AULISIO  
 Assistant Public Defender  
 FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0561304

Public Defender's Office  
 Polk County Courthouse  
 P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD  
 Bartow, FL 33831  
 (863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

RECEIVED, 04/04/2016 12:38:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS</u> .....	1
<u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u> .....	2
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	3
<u>ISSUE I</u> .....	3
SECTION 921.141 FLORIDA STATUTES (2007) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL. THE STATUTE AS WRITTEN IS NOT SEVERABLE AND CANNOT BE SAVED BY JURY INSTRUCTIONS .....	3
<u>ISSUE II</u>	
HOUSE BILL 7101 DOES NOT EXPRESSLY APPLY RETROACTIVELY AND CANNOT APPLY RETROACTIVELY BECAUSE IT PROVIDES FOR SUBSTANTIVE CHANGES. . .	9
<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	21
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u> .....	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Federal Cases	
<u>Alleyne v. United States,</u> 133 S.Ct. 2151 (2013)	6
<u>Dobbert v. Florida,</u> 432 U.S. 282, 290 (1977)	14, 19
<u>Hurst v. Florida,</u> 136 S. Ct. 616 (Jan 12. 2016)	passim
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	11, 13
State Cases	
<u>Allen v. Butterworth,</u> 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000)	4
<u>Basel v. McFarland &amp; Sons, Inc.,</u> 815 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	10
<u>Commonwealth v. Story,</u> 440 A.2d 488 (Pa. 1981)	15, 18, 20
<u>Eastern Air Lines, Inc. v. Department of Revenue,</u> 455 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1984)	4
<u>Ex Parte Levinson,</u> 274 S.W. 2d 76 (Tex. Crim. 1955)	4
<u>Florida Horsemen Benevolent and Protective Association v. Rudder,</u> 738 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	4
<u>Holmberg v. DeLeon,</u> 938 P.2d 1110 (Ariz. 1997)	13, 14
<u>Hudson v. Commonwealth,</u> 597 S.W.2d 610 (Ky. 1980)	15, 18
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1998)	12
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 92 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1956)	7

<u>Lawnwood Medical Center v. Seeger,</u> 990 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008)	4
<u>Meller v. State,</u> 581 P.2d 3 (Nev. 1978)	15, 17
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Federal Housing Corp.,</u> 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	10
<u>Miller v. Eighteenth Judicial District Court,</u> 162 P.3d 121 (Mont. 2007)	13
<u>Raines v. State,</u> 28 So. 57 (Fla. 1900)	9
<u>Rockwell v. Superior Court,</u> 556 P.2d 1101 (Cal. 1976)	8
<u>Spaziano v. State,</u> 433 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1983)	8
<u>State v. Collins,</u> 370 So. 2d 533 (La. 1979)	15, 17
<u>State v. Lindquist,</u> 589 P.2d 101 (Idaho 1979)	15, 17
<u>State v. Raymond,</u> 906 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2005)	8
<u>State v. Rodgers,</u> 242 S.E.2d 285 (S.C. 1978)	14
<u>State v. Steele,</u> 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2006)	8, 11
<u>Thayer v. State,</u> 335 So. 2d 815	20
<u>Woldt v. People,</u> 64 P.3d 256 (Colo. 2003)	14, 15
Statutes	
Section 921.141 Florida Statutes	passim
Section 775.082(1) Florida Statutes	11

Amendments and Constitutions

Amendment Five, United States Constitution	13
Amendment Six, United States Constitution	3, 7
Amendment Eight, United States Constitution	12, 13, 15
Amendment Fourteen, United States Constitution	13
Article 2, Section 3, Florida Constitution	5
Article 10, section 9, Florida Constitution	9, 20

Other Authorities

House Bill 7101	passim
